[Wright, Charles Coleman]

Charles C. Wright of Little Falls is Dead

LITTLE FALLS, Feb. 11.—Charles Coleman Wright, 43, of 471 West Main street, died Monday at noon at the Neurological Institute in New York, death being due to inflammation of the brain. Mr. Wright was taken to the institute six weeks ago for treatment. He was born in Stark June 10, 1886. His father was the late Norman C. Wright and his mother Mrs. Cora Ann Christman Wright. He attended the local High school. Shortly after leaving school he became associated with the H.P. Snyder Manufacturing company, and by hard work he became superintendent and a member of the company.

[On] August 1, 1908, at Little Falls, he was married to Lillian E. Taylor of St. Johnsville. She survives, together with two daughters, Dorcas Wright, a student at St. Lawrence university, and Jane, a pupil at the local High school. He is also survived by his mother and a brother Walter Wright of this city.

Mr. Wright was a member of the board of health and of a number of fraternal organizations, Little Falls lodge of Masons, Odd Fellows, East Herkimer Game club, Isaak Walton League and the Little Falls grange. He was also a member of the Universalist church.

The funeral, which will be in charge of the Masons, will be held at the home Wednesday afternoon at 3 o'clock and at 3:30 in the Universalist church, the Rev. Mr. Lowry officiating. Burial will be in church street cemetery.

Evening Recorder, Amsterdam NY, Tue. 11 Feb 1930

Transcribed on 13 Oct 2011 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY